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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND
FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 2023-003073-CC-05
ALEXANDER OTAOLA,

Plaintiff,
V.
MARIA ISABEL PANTOIJA,
ALEXIS SOMOZA, &
F PRODUCTIONS & ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,,

Defendants.

/

MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendant, ALEXIS SOMOZA (“hereinafter referred to as “SOMOZA”), by and
through his undersigned counsel, and pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140, files herewith his
Motion Dismiss, and states:

1. The Complaint in this matter asserts claims against Defendant for Breach
of Contract (Count I) Injunctive Relief (Count II); and Unjust Enrichment (Count IIT).

2, SOMOZA is the principal of F PRODUCTIONS & ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC. (hereinafter referred to “FPE™) and, at all times material hereto, acted in the scope
and capacity of his employment with FPE.

3. The Complaint is legally insufficient and should be dismissed for the

reasons set forth herein.
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MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Issue L.
Corporate Veil

At all times material hereto, SOMOZA, acted in the scope and capacity of his
employment with FPE. It is well settled in Florida law that corporate officers and
shareholders cannot be held personally liable for corporate debts. Mysels v. Barry, 332
So. 2d 38, 40 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976). In order to state a claim against SOMOZA, in his
individual capacity, Plaintiff must pierce FPE’s corporate veil by proving the following
three (3) factors: (1) SOMOZA dominated and controlled the corporation to such an
extent that FPE’s independent existence was in fact non-existent and SOMOZA was in
fact the alter ego of FPW; (2) the corporate {form must have been used fraudulently or for
an improper purpose; and (3) the fraudulent or improper use of the corporate form caused
injury to Plaintiff. Gasparini v. Pordominge, 972 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).
The claim against SOMOZA should be dismissed because Plaintiff has failed to allege
any of the necessary elements in order to pierce a corporate veil. See attached supporting
documents.

Issue II.
Failure to Attach Documents

While Plaintiff contends that the parties entered into an agreement, he fails to
assert whether the agreement was written or oral, and if written, Plaintiff failed to attach a
copy of the agreement. Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.130(a) requires all bonds, notes, bills of
exchange, contracts, accounts, or documents upon which action may be brought or
defense made, or a copy thereof or a copy of the portions thereof material to the

pleadings, must be incorporated in or attached to the pleading. The purpose of this
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procedural rule requiring a written contract or document that forms the basis of a claim
for relief to be attached to or incorporated in the pleading is to apprise the defendant of
the nature and extent of the cause of action so that he may plead with greater certainty.
Diaz v. Bell MicroProducts-Future Tech, Inc., 43 So0.3d 138 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).

Where a complaint is based on a written instrument, the complaint does not state a
cause of action until the instrument or an adequate portion thereof is attached to or

incorporated in the complaint. Samuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale, 782

So.2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001); See, also, Walters v. Ocean Gate Phase 1

Condominium, 925 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006). It is the responsibility of

plaintiff to provide to the court any documents on which the alleged cause of action is
based. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Sams, 281 So.2d 47 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973).

When a party brings an action based upon a contract and fails to attach a
necessary exhibit the opposing party may attack the failure to attach a necessary exhibit
through a motion to dismiss. Santuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale, 782
So.2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). In Contractors Unlimited, Inc. v. Nortrax Equipment
Co. Southeast, 833 So.2d 286 (Fla. 5" DCA 2002) an equipment company failed to
attach an adequate copy of the instrument being sued on to its complaint against alleged
guarantor of contractor's unpaid invoices, and therefore default judgment against
guarantor had to be set aside. Plaintiff has failed to state a claim upon which relief can
be granted since he has failed to attach a contract or other document that forms the basis
of his claim, and his Complaint must be dismissed for failure to state a claim upon which

relief can be granted.
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WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that this
Court enter its Order Granting Defendant, ALFREDO SOMOZA’s, Motion to Dismiss,

and grant any further relief that this Court deems just and proper.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was e-
served upon Lisbet Velazquez, Esq. Counsel for Plaintift, 782 NW 42 Ave., Suite 332,

Miami, FL 33126 (eservice@VPPLawFirm.com) on this 3 day of April, 2023.

CARLOS M. RIPPES, ESQ.
24 East 5" Street

Suite 2E

Hialeah, FL 33010

(305) 887-0343

rippeslaw@gunail.com

/o’ / Gorles M z@?;/)/)ed

CARLOS M. RIPPES, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 369799
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Contrato publicidad America TV .png

Contract Agreement Between: Print Date  01/30/23 Page 1 of 1
|
CONTRACT
|
T WJAN Contract / Revision Alt Order #
13001 NW 107th Ave e — e B
Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 Advertiser Original Date / Revision
: . (305) 592-4141 Conclerto Isabel Pantoja 01/30/23 | 01/30/23
americateve ~[Convacrates
02/01/23 - 02/10/23
Product
And: Billing Cycle [Bill lendar Cash/Trade
EOM/EOC |Broadcast Cash
F Productions and Entertainment LLC desn
300 69 Street Property Account Executive  |Sales Office
Miami Beach, FL 33141 WJAN Barbara Guerra America CV Mig
Special Handling
o Demographic
Households
i Agy Cods | Adveriiser Code |Product 172
Agency Ref verti f
Start/End Spots/
*Line Ch Start Date End Date Description Time Days Length Week Rate Type Spots Amount
N 1 WJAN 02/01/23  02/10/23 M-Su 3:00 PM-8:00 PM :30 NM 8 $1,200.00
Start Dale te  Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
Week: 01/30/23 02/05/23 -=WTF-- 3 $150.00
Week: 02/06/23 02012123  MTWTF-- 5 $150.00
N 2 WJAN 02/01/23  02/10/23 M-Su 6:00 PM-11:00 PM 130 NM 8 $2,400.00
StartDate End Date  Weekdays Spots/Week Rale
Week: 01/30/23  02/05/23  --WTF-- 3 $300.00
Week: 02/06/23 02/12/23  MTWTF-- 5 $300.00
N 3 WJAN 02/01/23 02/05/23 M-Su 6:00 PM-11:00 PM :30 NM 8 $400.00
Start Date  End Dale  Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
Week: 01/30/23 02/05/23 ===-- 55 8 $50.00
N 4 WJAN 02/01/23 02/10/23 M-Su 3:00 PM-11:00 PM :30 NM 8 $0.00
Start Date End Date Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
Week: 01/30/23  02/05/23  --WTFSS 3 $0.00
Week: 02/06/23 02/12/23 MTWTF-- 5 $0.00
Totals 32 $4,000.00
Time Period # of Spots  Gross Amount Net Amount
01/30/23 -02/10/23 32 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
Totals 32 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
A’M«L e om«ga'.
Signature: pate: 01/30/2023
(* Line Transaclions: N = New, E = Edited, D = Deleted)
Notwithstanding ta whom bils are rendered, advertiser, agency and service, jonotly and severally, shall cemaln ebligated 1o gy 1o station e amcunt ol any bills rendered by station within the Uima specifiod and unlil
payment in full is recolved by station. Payment by advertiser Lo agency or 1o service of payment by agency 1o service, shall not constitula payment to station. Station will nol be bound by conditlons. prntsd or
athurwise contracts, insertion ordors, copy Instructions or any conespondence when such conflict with the above terms and conditions, Two waek advance cancellation notice is required unless othorwise spacified

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgzGslkqViQmSjgghffxNthpGCZdD?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1
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4/3/23, 10:15 AM Acuerdo de publicidad enire F Productions y Olala directamente.png

= B Gmail Q, isabel pantoja otacla . X Tt o @
¢/ Redactar ¢ A O m B 0O @ B O 0de1z < > Eg-
Recibidos - v
% Destacados CAMPANA DE PUBLICIDAD CONCIERTOS ISABEL PANTOJA X & B
® Pospuestos
B  Emwiados F Productions Inc -clesisses6tidgmai coms oo, 8dic 202,02 ff & H
D Borradores pars alaxot28iginal com. Yoarns v
v Mas

Hola Alex

Ante todo Guerla agradecerte en nombre mio y do Isabel Panloja todo W apoyo.Ella perscnatments ya te lo agradecera cuando se vean,Todos
Etiguetas + sabemos qua sin tu apoyo no hublera sido posible este niilagro.
®  Unwanted Ta envio ta propuesia de publicldad acordada con usled a través do Yoani para podar empezar cuanio antes a promover on tu eapacio fos
v Mas conclortos dol 10y 11 do febrero.

Campaia de 30 dias con 6 pasadas dlarias dol anuncio oloctrénico on banners y billboard y la monclén dlaria scbro los conclertos an
¢l programa hecha por Alex Otaola.

Pucde contar con 10 pases doblos para rifar .

La campafia de 30 dlas so dividira on 15 dias en diclembre y 18 dias on enoro.

Es doclr dal 10 al 25 do diclambre y dol 15 al 30 do enero.

El pago do tos 10,000 usd acordadoa se har(a en una primera panta de 5,600 usd ahora an diclembro del 2022 y una sogunda parte do
8,000 usd on encro del 2023.

Quedo a la espera de los datos bancartos y gl invelce para proceder a efectuar el pago.
Una vez hecho ef pago le eavio per esta via el comprobante de la i cla.

Reciba un abrazo

Alexis Somoza - CEO
(305)-910-1777
exisse8b1@gmail com

F Praductions Inc <andiseBeliagmi coms w22 dic 2022 19.44 “ H
f :

para alerctl8, Youy v

€ Responder ;<& Responderatodos - . ~ Reenviar
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4/3/23, 10:15 AM Contrato publicidad radio con Amor Univision.png

Contract Agreement Between: Print Date  07/22/22 Page 1 of 3
Univision Receivables Co LLC Contract / Revision All Order #
8551 NW 30th Terrace R
Miami, FL 33122 Advertiser Original Date / Revision
(305) 471-3900 F Productions & Entertainment, LLC 07/13/22 | 07/18/122
Contract Dales Estimate #
07/25/22 - 0B/06/22
. o roduc I o T
Les Luthiers y Pantoja
And: e ||| | _
EOC Calend Cash
F Productions & Entertainment, LLC arendar . °
200 SE 1st Street, Suite 604 Eroperly  [AccouniExeculive  [Sales Qtfice
Miami, FL 33131 WAMR-FM |Henry De Arcos Local-Miami
’ Special Handling
§€ 1 hi
| Households
#
i
! Agy Code | Adverliser Code Product 172
%% Agency Ref Advertiser Ref
StartEnd Spots/
*Line Ch Start Dale End Dale Descriplion Time Days Lenglth Week Rate Type Spols Amount
N 1 WAMRD7/25/22 07/28/22 7:00 AM-7:00 PM 7.00 AM-7:00 PM 130 NM 5 $1,625.00
Start Date End Date Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
¢ Week: 07/25/22 0731122 ---32-- 5 $325.00
j N 2 WAMRD7/30/22 07/31/22 7:00 AM-7:00 PM 7:00 AM-7:00 PM 30 NM 4 $320.00
" StartDate End Date Weekdays  Spots/Week Rale
Week: 07/25/22 07/31/22  ----- 22 4 $80.00
N 3 WAMRD8/01/22 08/06/22 7:00 AM-10:00 AM 7:00 AM-10:00 AM 130 NM 6 $1,950.00
Start Date End Date  Weekdays Spols/Week Rate
Week: 08/01/22 0B/OT/22 11112-- 6 $325.00
N 4 WAMRDB/01/22 08/06/22 3:00 PM-6:00 PM 3:00 PM-6:00 PM :30 NM 5 $1,625.00
End Date Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
I Week: 08/01/22 08/07/22 11111-- 5 $325.00
!t N 5 WAMRD7/28/22 08/06/22 7:00 PM-12:00 XM 7:00 PM-12:00 XM 30 NM 7 $525.00
a Start Date End Date Weekdays Spots/iWeek Rate
Week: 07/25/22 07/31/22 -—=22-- 4 $75.00
| Week: 08/01/22 08/07/22 oot B 2 R 3 $75.00
' N 6 WAMRD7/28/22 08/06/22 M-Suba-12a Ba-12a 30 NM 5 $0.00
StartDate End Date Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
Week: 07/25/22 07/31/22 -=-=TFSS 2 $0.00
Week: 08/01/22 08/07/22 MTWTF-- 3 $0.00
1 N 7 WAMRDB/06/22 08/06/22 7:00 AM-5:00 PM 7:00 AM-5:00 PM :30 NM 3 $300.00
i Start Date End Date Weekdays Spots/Week Rate
i Week: 08/01/22 080722 ----- 5- 3 $100.00
Totals 35 $6,345.00
I Time Period #of Spots  Gross Amount Net Amount
! 07/25/22 -08/06/22 35 $6,345.00 $6,345.00
.~ Totals 35 $6,345.00 $6,345.00
i
4 (* Line Transactions: N = New, E = Edited, D = Deleted)
YI Univis:on and its stations do not discriminale in advertisng contracts on the basis of race or elhnicity »\ﬂ)‘ Provision in any order or agreemaent lor advertising that purports to discriminate on the basis ol tace or
] ethnicty, even f handwritten, typed or otherwise made part of a particular contract, is hereby rejected
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4/3/23, 10:16 AM Contrato con el teatro y F Productions.png

SMG LICENSE AGREEMENT
“JAMES L. KNIGHT INTERNATIONAL CENTER”
MIAMI

SMG LICENSE AGREEMENT # 72400107

THIS USE LICENSE AGREEMENT (together with the Exhibits attached hereto, the
*Agreement”) is daled as of the 16TH DAY OF JUNE, 2022 sy and between SMG, a Pennsylvania general
parinership, with an address at 300 Four Falls Corporate Center, 300 Conshchocken State Road, West
Conshohocken, PA 19428 SMG (the "Licensor”), and F PRODUCTIONS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC
(the “Licensee”) whose current address is:

Company: F PRODUCTIONS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC

Name: ALEXIS SOMOZA
Address: 200 SE 1 Street
Sulte #604
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: 305-910-1777
Email: alexisse861@gmail.com

Tax ID Number: 83-1596477

BACKGROUND

SMG (together with its parent company, ASM Global) is the manager of a facility commonly
known as JAMES L. KNIGHT INTERNATIONAL CENTER (the “Facility"), located at 400 SE Second
Avenue, Miami, FL. 33131, which is owned by City of Miami (the “Owner”). Licensee desires to use all
or a portion of the Facility, as set forth below, for the purposes stated herein. Accordingly, SMG desires
to grant to Licensee, and Licensee hereby accepts from SMG, a license to use certain areas of the
Facility in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants, and
agreements herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. f ility.

(a) SMG hereby grants Licensee, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter
expressed, a license 1o use those areas of the Facility described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the
*Authorized Areas"), including all improvements, furniture, fitures, easements, rights of ingress and
egress, and appurtenances thereto, during the dates and limes set forth on Exhibit A (each such date and
time, an *Event®). It is expressly understood by the parties hereto that the Facility shall be vacated by
Licensee and all persons participating in or attending an Event hereunder on or prior to the end-time of
the last Event listed on Exhibit A herelo (the “Expiration Time") and, as such, Licensee shall arrange to
have all Events and activities relaled thereto cease within a reasonable time prior to the Expiration Time
to allow ample time for the Facility to be completely vacated on or prior to the Expiration Time.

{b) in the event Licensee desires to use the Authorized Areas or any other portion of
the Facility at any time other than during the dates and times delineated on Exhibit A, Licensee shall
request from SMG prior wrillen permission to use such areas of the Facility. In the event such permission
is granted, Licensee shalil pay as additional rent an amount equal to the sum of SMG's actual costs for
performing its obligations under this Agreement during the date(s) and time(s) requested, and a fee in an
amount determined by SMG to represent a fair value for use of such additional areas of the Facllity during
such date(s) and time(s

A4S

@ Initiai
1 Revised 06/16/22 CB

e st ISRt Sd
fratemn s ormm Suaogdcme
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413123, 10:16 AM Contrato con ia oficina de representacion de isabel Pantoja.png
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tin Madrid a 11 de DICIEMBRE de 2022
CONTRATO PRIVADO CONCIERTOS GIRA “ENAMORATE” ESTADOS UNIDOS FEBRERO 2023

REUNIDOS

DE UNA PARTE: ALEXIS SOMOZA (CEQ DE EMPRESA) y en nombre ¥
representacion de F PRODUCTIONS & ENTERTAINMENT LLC con TAX 1D NUMBER 83-
1596477, con domicihio en 300 69 8T APT. 5 MIAMI BEACH FL 33131 denominado en
adelante LA EMPRESA.

DE OTRA PARTE: }‘DU"\RD() GUERVOS LOPEZ mayor de edad, con DN 2 31824043Y
como Administrador Unico de la empresa PANELES PORTADORES PUBL l(‘i TARIOS S1. con
C.LF.. B80867088 y direccion en PLAZA DE 1.OS MOSTENSES N\l 4 PISO PUERTA 1
28015 MADRID (ESPANA), denonnnado en adelante LA ARTISTA /LA PRODUCTORA.

Ambas partes se reconocen la capacidad legal para contratan y obhgar con arreglo a
Derecho, asi como ef caracter y representacion en que intervienen, y de mutuo y comun acuerdo y
a los fines del otorgamiento del presente contralo.

EXPONEN

PRIMERQ.- Que LA EMPRESA tiene por actividad ccondmica v objeto social el
asesoramiento, contratacion y proyeccion de conciertos y girus artisticas, para lo que cuenta con la
infraestructura y los medios humanos, materiales y econdmicos precisos para llevar a efecto con
las mayores garantias de éxito las anteriores actividades. segin mamfiesta su fegal representante.

SEGUNDO.- Que PANELLES PORTADORES PUBLICITARION Si. s a dinica sociedad
reconocida, antorizada y necesaria LA PRODUCTORA / LA ARTISTA ISABEL PANTOJA,
conocido artisticamente como  ISABEL PANTOJA, en adelante, en 1o que respecta a la
produccidn artistica y coordinacion de las presentaciones o actuaciones eu directo del artista para
el aito 2023, y por lo que cuenta con las facultades suficientes para el otorgamiento del presente
contralo.

TERCERO.- LA EMPRESA, esta interesada en la contratacion de ¥L ARTISTA para su
actuacion en vivo y en directo a través de la interpretacion y ejecucion de ‘Temas Musicales de la
Gira denominada “ENAMORATE™ con actuaciones en las siguientes ciudades:

- Miami—— viernes 10 de febrero 2023 James L.Knight Cender

- Miami—— sabado 11 de febrero 2023———James L.Knight Center

- New York viernes 17 de febrero 2023——United Palace Theatre
- Los .&ngeles»—-«vicrnes 19 de febrevo2023 ——— Microsoft Theutre

~ Puerto Rico-——domingo 26 de febrero 2023 Coliseo de Puerto Rico

y . 7088
beptia Someza
ol S g ”mdelmfmm "

1.A EMPRESA LA PRODUCTORA / tm:mﬂsm /10
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4/3/23, 10:16 AM Email enire F Productions y la abogada de Otaola.png

= R4 Gmail Q  otacla X = @ &

¢/ Redactar € B O @ B 0 & B o Eg *

63 Recibidos - . . . . .

# Destacados Confidential settlement demand** - OTAOLA v. Pantoja & Somoza C e @

() Pospuestos Recibidos x

B>  Enviados :
D Borradores Lisbot Volazquoz G 0ih2023, 2226y
v Més Gootd uvaning Mr. Suimnza, My aima 19 Uisbol Yelazguas and out it seprasents Bho aghts and aturest of Aluxandar Otaola and Hadat Gl Ota .
Etiquetas + F Productions Inc <alusisseBelggmad coms 0lb203,0:46 ¢ & 3

B Uunwanted paralishet »

v Mas Hola Lisbat Velazquez ;

Anta lodo quiero dejarie claro que entro su clients y yo no aexista un conlrato que sea do cbligaterio cumplimiento.Solo existe un acuerdo no lagal
sujeto a la aprobacién de la artista.
Nosatros te hemos dejado claro al Sr.Olacla nuestro agradeciniento por todo su apoyo pero lambidn hemos sido muy daros que o sntravista

no es una decisio . 88 una dacisidn de la antisla El Sr.Otacla cometié @l error do dar por confinmada una entrovista en al rancho quo yo
nunca conli a su equipo.Tengo suficiante evidencia quo d \ra qua yo adverti con mucho tiempo que la artista no (ba & i al rancho y por
lanto nunca yo confirme la posibilidad que se hiciera en &l rancho.Sienpre dije que seria on el hote! y Joani me dijo que otacla no se dosplazaba
a hacer antrevistas luara del ho. Yo aclaro en reiteradas ocasi que Ia ontravista estaba an espera de la aprobacidn de la artiala pero quo
el rancho no astaba aprebado.S| el Sr otacla no fue rolficado par su aquipo no es responsabilidad auestra.Esa d dinaclén s un probl
interno que pa do p bilidad.Yo o adveni on reiterad { y tango los lexios y audlos que lo demuostian

La opcidn do la entravista por Zoom fue una alternativa que yo le clreci al Sr.Otaota cuando hablamos por toléfeno y lo deje muy claro gue estaba
sujeta a la aprebacion de la antisla.Al dia siguiente el Sr. Otacla cametid la irresponsabilidad de anunciar una enlrevisla para el dla 9 por zoom
que rio astaba aprebada por la artista Joani me lo hizo saber par texto y le dije claramente Gua eso era una irosp biidad y que todavia yo no
tenia asa confirmacion. También lengo evidencia de esto

Posteriorme en ién do hoy dia 9 do fobrero te dojo muy claro &l Sr.Claola quo que yo iba a insistir an I opcidn do la onvravista
por zoom pero que dopende de cuando y como la artista lo decidiera y no cuando quiare el Sr .Otacla Aqul quion decida las condiciones de la
entravista es la artista y no el perivdista o ¢l medio

€l sr. Otaola,al parecer ya molesto hoy par texto  decidio undateraimant lar k3 enlrevista y con el pago terminar un contrato qua nunca
axistio.solo exista un acuerdo.La carcelacian no vino por nuestra parte Por lanto hoy procedi a cancelar |a posibilidad de la entrevisia por zoom a
peticién dal Sr. Otacla

En cuanto al pago tambidn posao sufict i 1a que he soliciado tos datos b 03 mudiplos veces para hacer una transferencia y
apenas 60 mo fadiliteron en poco tiompo.

Se ma solicitd e incluso hoy me lo pidié el Sr, otaoia qua hiciara el pago par Zell, y le dijo primero no ostoy accslumbrado a pagar pubticidad o
una empresa por Zelle .Eso no es profesional y segundo no tengo ese limite para poder efectuer pagos de 10,000 usd.yo los pagos a las
emprasas qua [os contratd publicidad los hago con cheques o wire.

Hoy deje muy claro que el lunes 13 yo voy a realizar ese pago y les el rasp prob Por tanto no hay necasidad de
advortencias porquo 050 pago se va a efectuar Wl y como yo se lo dijo al Sr. Otacla Siemproe homos reconocido 050 acuerdo y sabomos cumpiis
nuostras acuerdos financlaros El sr Olacla nos dio un servicio y es nuastra cbligacién pagarto.

E habet satisfacho sus | lotud:

4

° Lisbet Velazquez 1062023, 5107 ¢y

Aleas. Desafortunasdamante nstaias @ desid uetao con iy prshns o oterpeelaco e sos felalss dul scusrdo Coma mancons gn ni congs

F Productions In¢ -aioxsse80ig rul cans A 30 fob 2023 1223 “« H
pary Sspt v
sse
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= R Gmail Q  Elena_Crosby@rubio.senate.gov X 5 ® &
/ Rodactar €« & 0 @ 2B © @ B D i Bda < - FEgv
i
Ed Recibidos .. . |
% Destacados Desde la Oficina del Senador Marco Rubio  #ectados x X 8 B
® Pospuestos !
B  Enviados o Crosbiy. Elena {Rubio} «tlena Crosby@iubio senste. govs 2 ovie, 2800120221429 ff € i |
1 A '
D Borradores parpm i
v Mis Buenas lardas, Sr. Somoza.
Fue un placer hablar con usted ayer. Como le comentd, nuoslra oficina necesitarad que la Sra, Pantoja completo y fisme el fermulario do L
Etiquetas + Consentimiento da la Ley de Privacidad adjunto. !
B Unwanted Asegirose da incluir el nimaro do confirmacitn do ta solicitud de visa junto can una brove doscripcitn del probloma. E debo '
v  Mas en ol formulario. Si sa requiore espaclo adicional, contintie én una pagina en blanco.

Proporcione cualquiar d quo respalde la base do la urgencia dol viaje a los Estados Unidas, como proximas glras, actuaciones,
carias de Ia praduclora, el lugar, elc. que aborden |a pérdida financiera en la quo so puado incurir gi la Sra. Pantcja no puoda cumpls sus
obligaciones.

Devuelva el formulario de consentimiento y toda la decumentacion to antes posible.

Muy atenlamente,

" . Euna Cacsay
RS« 0%

S L

Oyrict o Unuw Scans Seaaton Makca Runio

[Mensaje reconado] Yer (060 &) mensaje

Un archivo adjunto: Analizado por Gmail () &

Privacy Consent ... g

F Productions Inc «s-cxssebtiagman cons 2 man 1nov 20221813y 6 H
peratiena Crosty =

Estimado Scnador Marco A Rubio

Estimada Elena Crosby
(Estate Director Office of Uniled Eslates Senador Marco Rubilo)

Anta todo en nombre de Isabel Pantoja, de su hermano Agustin, 1a oficina de booking y an ¢l mlo pfopm como promotor do 0319 tour titulado
*Enamdrate” 2022 las damos las gracias a usted por su apoyo y a todes to invol en i{ quo imp iden que una
artista do la dimensién do Isabg! Pantoja te 808 impadido podar viajar a Estados Unidos a cumplir sus promi y
con ese pudblico que la admira y la quisre.

Le adjunto ¢l farmato de Privacy Act Consant Form llenado y firmado por Isabal Pantaja .

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgzGslkqViQmSjgqhffxNihpGCZdD?projector=1&messagePartld=0.7 1M
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D Barradores Good mariig, Thank you tor your emad The Privacy Act Consant Foom wae huve on file dods tol give cur office authorization to contact CBR. P
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o F Productions Ing «alixscadoliog nal Lo vie, 400¥ 2022, 837 ¢ &
Etiquetas + pars Elena, Senator

Uiearyama

% Howamed I sand you the Consent Form so thal you can carry oul your procedures with tha DHS GBP,
v  Mas

Wa greatly appreciate Senalor Marco Rubio's interest and are hopeful tnal his efforts with DHS CBP
will halp us schisve a positive oulcoma

I e I o T

et kg e B e
Fogha Fhas e nel gy ook e
B e )

We are waiting for your notice

Happy weekend
Alaxis Somoaza
CEO F Productions and Enertainment LLC

ploxlsetol twamall com

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FMfcgzGslkqVIiQmSjgghffxNthpGCZdD?projector=1&messagePartld=0.8
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Saludos Sr Alexis Somoze.

Anles que todo Alex Otaola y su equipo do produccitn, le agradece que haya pensado en nuestra plataforma Hota Ota-Ola, para ayudar a
poder agilizar la visa waiver de la seficra Isabol Pantoja para su entrada a Estados Unidos y 1a realizacion de su gira de concierios por 6
.como hablamos via telefénica.

Me gustaria informarle quo ol scfier Alox Gtaola ha tniclado conversaciones con una oficina do un roprasantanto do la Florida on @) congroso
estadounidense para agilizar la visa de la cantante Isabel Panloja.

Para eso le voy a pedir qua ma envie a este comeo yoan1977@yahoo.a¢ un escrito explicando bien al caso y per favor una copia do la visa y
el proceso waiver do las cuales usted mo habid,

Yo la expliqué a Alox Otacla lo quo usted me comunicd el dia que hablamos: * qua usted en representacidn de lsabel Pantoja dabo su pa!ahr‘
de que Alex y nuastra plataforma Hela Ota-Ola tandria, antes que cualguisr canal o plalatorma, una entravista en exclusiva con la Pantoja.
Alex, por supuesto, aceptd asa clerta de parle de ustedes.

Por faver envieme lambien un d 1o con las fechas de las p laciones de su gira americana y Puerto Rico.
Pero Alex me pidié olras dos cosas qua me gustaria la tomara en cuenla y la valoran
¢ Un desayuno en “El Rancho” con la seflora Isabel Pantoja.

« Que la cantanle mencione en et conclerto la plataforma Hola Ota-Ola.

Atentamente: Yoanis Hemandez
Productor Ejecutivo de Otaca Media LLC

F Productions fnc b o3:e3613ynul ton. 240012022, 225 “ H

Baid Toaids v

Hola Yoanis

Hola Alex Olaola

Anta todo cn nombro do Isubel Pantoja, do su harmano Agustin, la oficma de bocking y on ¢! mio progio como promotor do osto lour Lulada *Enamérate” 2022 les
damas lus gracias o ustedas por 5u Jpoyo y a todos la @ $ ¢ un dar esta injusticia que se estd comotiendo con ks artsta Espafiola Isabel Pantoja.
Si so logra 1a visa gracias 3 su gestion pueda conlar con la dolat L Qtaola en los shows y con una u para EUA

https://mail.gcogle.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/FiMicgzGslkqVIQmSjgqhfixNthpGCZdD?projector=1&messagePartid=0.9 n
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D Borradores para 8lox128 Yoanis -
v Mas o F Productions tng <alexisseB861@gmail.comn
Hola Alex .
pera aloxot28@gmail.com,
: T YOaNIy HeMANIe? <YoaMY T T@yahosess
Etiquetas + Ante lodo querla dar < ahoTess udablamente esta gira ni hublar sido posible sin
ayuda. b 7 feb 2023, 1143
® Unwanted También quiero agra ol ISABEL PANTOJA 8 da Miaml.Ya afortunadamente tengo loo datos
v Mas bancarios yasyen . . por gmail.com
Te escribo para disca 3.
Como bien sabes ,65u1 gt (1 BWUL UBTIY GY ULEYEIVY ¥ CONMULBNIPUY.IFUI 11,103 aiuy vislo forzedos a improvisar decisionas on la
marcha.

Cuando nosolros hicimos nuestro acuerdo yo pensaba que lsabel liogara el dia 7 do fobrero.Aponas ol pasap vigado s¢ lo entregaron el
tunes.Sabiendo esto tuvimos que cormrer el vuelo para al mi 8y esla llegando on (a noche tarde y la tomara la madrugada.Por esto os
imposible que la Sra. pueda despentarse a las 7:00 am para peinarse y maguillase para estar lista a las 8:30 am.

Ademas tenomos quo tenar on cuenta el dosfasa do horarios quo trae uy quo praciicamonto al atro dia dobo hacar su primar ehow.

Alax lenemos desgraciadamente una complicacidn loglslica que nos impide valorar la posibiiidad que isabol pueda aslar an el Rancho ¢! 9 a las
9:.00 am.

Quiero enfatizarte que ro ha habido mala fa .solo que lodo se ha preciptado de manera abrspta y nos homos visto forzades a camblar muchos
ptanes que ya teniamos cocidinados.

Yo estoy dispuesto a proponere a Isabel ta posibilidad de tenar un encusniro inlimo con usied, con al senador Marco Rublo y con otras personas
que oslo decidn para quo 30a un ovento de agradecimicnto o todes las partes qua colaboraron con este logro.

Yo estoy esperando me defina los tickets de cartesia que necesita para ustod y también ol istado do ganadorea para ponar sus Rombros on
taguilla.

Sin mas se despie ustad muy agradecid

Alaxis Semozo

Alexis Somoza - CEO
(305)-910-1777
alaxisse861 gmal com

F Productions Inc <acssatolsgmaloam- mar, (b 1448 f € ;
para Massiel »
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ACI

1400 NW 107th Avenue, Suilte 210 - Doral, FL 33172
305.463.9431 / 877.463.9431 - Fax: 305.436.6797
www.allcityins.com

EVENT INSURANCE QUOTATION
February 03, 2023 ’
QUOTE VALID UNTIL 02/10/2023

Named Insured: F PRODUCTIONS AND ENTERTAINMENT LLC
Carrier: AMERICAN ZURICH INSURANCE COMPANY
Event Name: ISABEL PANTOJA CONCERT

Palicy Pericd: 02/10/2023 to 02/11/2023 at 12:01 AM on beth dates
Venue: As per application

Participants./Speciators (all days): 5,000

[COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ]

Gensral Aggregate: $2,000,000 Deductible: $0
Products and Completed Operatlons: $1,000,000
Each Occurrance: $1,000,000 Additional Insured: Venuse(s} Included
Personal and Adverlising Injury: $1,000,000
Damage to Rented Premises: $100,000 Liquor Liability: Excluded
Medical Expenses: $5,000
[OTHER COVERAGE ]
Spectator Liability: Not quoted
Hired and Non-Owned Auta Liability: Not quoted
Excess Liability: Not quoted
Property (Equipment and Contents) Not quoted
Workers Compensation Not quoted
Staff, Volunteers & Spectalor Accident Medical: Not quoted
Weather Insurance: Not quotad
Event Cancellation Insurance: Not quoted
Prize Insurance: Not quoted
PREMIUMS |
Commaercial Generat Liability: $765.00 .
Other Coverage: $0.00
| Total premium: $765.00 << CLICK HERE TO PAY >> |

TERMS
Evant Description: 2 days Isabel Pantcja Concert

Premlum Includes: Locaticn Named as Additional Insured if requested. Cantractual Liability. Praducts Liability for food, drink and scuvenirs.
Personal Injury (Wrongful Eviction and Malicious Prosacution only).

Mayor excluslons: Assaull & Battery. Employment Related Practices. False Arrest / Delention. Libel, Slander, Copyright Infringement. Right of
Privacy Violalions. Advertising Injury. Fireworks. Pollution. Mold, Fungi, Asbestos or Bacleria. Communicable Disease Including Coronavirus.
Damags to properly you own, rent or occupy. Injuries to your employees, volunteers, performers or athletic participants. injuries by or to
animals. Liquor & Host Liguor Liability . Cross Liabllity Lawsuits except by Additional Insureds. Use of Autos, Aircraft or Watercraft.

Coverage is written as part of a Master Policy Program via a Certificate of Insurance. No policy is issued. Quote is valid for 14 days. Coverage
not bound untll you recelve a Certificate of Insurance from All City Insurance, Inc. All premiums are fully earned and are not refundable, even if
event Is canceled or rascheduled.

THIS IS NOT A BINDER OF INSURANCE. THIS INDICATION IS BEING ON THE BASIS INDICATED ABOVE. IT DOES NOT
NECESSARILY PROVIDES THE TERMS AND COVERAGE REQUESTED. NO FLAT CANCELLATIONS, 100% MINIMUM EARNED
PREMIUM. PREMIUMS INCLUDE ALL FEES AND TAXES.

THIS INSURANCE IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE FLORIDA SURPLUS LINES LAW. PERSONS INSURED BY SURPLUS LINES

CARRIERS DO NOT HAVE THE PROTECTION OF THE FLORIDA INSURANCE GUARANTY ACT TO THE EXTENT OF ANY RIGHT OF
RECOVERY FOR THE OBLIGATION OF AN INSOLVENT UNLICENSED INSURER.

Acceptance Signature:_ A1 Leptiis Somooga. print Name: Alexis Somoza Date: 02/03/2023
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